LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 297

No. 454, S.]

[Published June 21, 1947.

CHAPTER 297.

AN ACT to amend 20.03 (6) (Introductory paragraph) and (a) and 21.56 (2) (c); and to create 20.03 (6) (c) of the statutes, relating to the repair, maintenance and improvement of state owned military lands or buildings, the purchase and construction of new military property, appropriations to the adjutant general for such purposes, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.03 (6) (Introductory paragraph) and (a) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.03 (6) (Introductory paragraph) There are appropriated from the general fund to the adjutant general for the repair of state owned military lands or buildings and for the purchase and construction of new military property, * * * real and personal:

(a) All moneys heretofore and hereafter received on account of lost military property * * * or from the sale of obsolete or unserviceable military property and all moneys received from the United States on account of military property and supplies purchased with funds raised by private subscriptions for the use of the Wisconsin national guard in the service of the United States during * * * World Wars I and II.

SECTION 2. 20.03 (6) (c) of the statutes is created to read: 20.03 (6) (c) All moneys received for rent under contracts for the leasing of state-owned military lands or buildings used by, acquired for or erected for the Wisconsin national guard pursuant to section 21.19 (2).

SECTION 3. 21.56 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended to read: 21.56 (2) (c) The quartermaster-general shall make and preserve an accurate account of each sale which shall be subscribed by the vendee; and the proceeds shall, within 10 days after the receipt thereof, be paid into the * * * revolving appropriations provided in section 20.03 (6).

Approved June 19, 1947.